December 31, 2016:  % % % %

Assets

J$ Cash and cash equivalents  .03 - - .03

US$ Cash and cash equivalents  .01 - - .01

Loan receivable  - - 8 8

Liabilities

Preference shares  - - 17 17

56

VICTORIA MUTUAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2017

25. Financial instruments-risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity to interest rate movements

The following shows the sensitivity to interest rate movements at the reporting date

on the group’s profit and equity. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on

the same basis as for 2016.

 2017  2016

J$ interest rates Increase by 100 bps;  Increase by 100 bps;

 Decrease by 100 bps  Decrease by 100 bps

US$ interest rates Increase by 100 bps;  Increase by 100 bps;

 Decrease by 50 bps  Decrease by 50 bps

2017

2016

Change in

basis points

Effect

on

profit

Effect on

equity

Change in

basis points

Effect

on

profit

Effect on

equity

JMD / USD $'000 $'000

JMD / USD $'000 $'000

+100 / + 50 (24,925) (209,686)

+100 / +100 (69,628) (771,830)

 - 100 / - 50 24,925 218,570  - 100 / - 50 32,202 762,188

(iii) Equity price risk

 Equity price risk arises from equity securities held by the group as part of its

investment portfolio.  Management monitors the mix of debt and equity securities

in its investment portfolio based on market expectations.  The primary goal of the

group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns while managing risk.

 The group’s equity securities that are listed on the Jamaica Stock Exchange total

$376,591,000 (2016: $279,496,000).  An increase or decrease of 15% (2016: 10%)

in share prices would result in an increase or an equal decrease, respectively, in